Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1286 2 [ | 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Midcrown Developments Limited 04794592
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Companies Court 3624
of 2007
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full I'We (a}
name(s) and Nicholas Guy Edwards, Lee Antony Manning and
Aileen Jane Crooks
address{es) of Deloitte & Touche LLP
administrator(s) City House
126-130 Hills Road
Cambridge
CB2 1RY
*Delete as attach a copy of *our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 13 July 2007
Signed
Jainy/ Administrator(s)
Dated 13 July 2007
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Adrian Sage
information in the box opposite but if Celoitte & Touche LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to City House
contact you If there 1s a query on the 126-130 Hills Road
form Cambridge
CB2 1RY
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 01223 259888
public record DX Number DX DX Exchange

-
<L
o
[72]
w
>
-

IR -

17/07/2007
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




MIDCROWN DEVELOPMENTS LIMITD
(TRADING AS THE WATERSIDE VILLAGE)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

HIGH COURT No: 3624 of 2007

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

13 July 2007

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising creditors pursuant to
the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and may not be
relied upon, referred to reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Lee Antony Manning and Aileen Jane Crooks
Deloitte & Touche LLP

City House

126-130 Hills Road

CAMBRIDGE

CB2 1RY

Midcrown Developments Limited (Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 49 Report




CONTENTS

BACKGROUND

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPLICATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATION ORDERS

3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE
BUSNESS HAVE BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED
AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED
IF THE PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

4. DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

s, REALISATION FEES AND EXPENSES

6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUNT TO PARAGRAPH
49 OF SCHEDULE Bl OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

APPENDICES

1.

2.

3.

Statutory Information

Administrators abstract of Receipts and Payments to 8 July 2007

Administrators abstract Trading Account to 8 July 2007

Miderown Developments Limited (Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 49 Report




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“Admnistrators” Nicholas Guy Edwards, Lee Antony Manning and
Aileen Jane Crooks

“Deloitte” Deloitte & Touche LLP

“Midcrown/Waterside/

“Company” Midcrown Developments Ltd

“FY04” “FY05” “FY06” 12 months ended 30 June 2004, 2005 and 2006

“PE07” Management accounts 10 months ended 30 April 07

“Wyles Hardy” Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd

“Dentons” Denton Wilde Sapte LLP

“GVA Gnmley” GVA Grimley LLP

“Willis™ Wilhis Limited

“Bank” The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

“HMR&C” HM Revenue & Customs

Midcrown Developments Limited (Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 49 Report




11

1.2

13

1.4

BACKGROUND
Introduction

Ths report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 The purpose of the report 1s to provide creditors with details of the
Administrators’ proposals to achieve the objectives of the administration  The
background information 1s based on information recetved from the director of the
Company and has not been verified by the Admimstrators

To assist the creditors and to enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for
the adoption of the proposals, the following information 1s also included in this
report

- Background to the business,

- The circumstances giving nise to the administration,

- The manner 1n which the affairs of the business have been managed,
- The Director’s Statement of Affairs,

- Details of the Admimstrators’ fees and expenses, and

- Other mformation to assist creditors

Statutory information

Statutory mformation of the Company, mcluding details of the Directors,
Company Secretary and Shareholders, 1s provided at Appendix 1

Employees

As at the date of the Adminustrators’ appointment, the Company employed 14
people. Upon the Administrators’ appoiniment the decision was taken to continue
to trade with a view to achieving a going concern sale and the employees were
informed of this decision

History and Background

The Company was incorporated i June 2003 as a special purchase vehicle to
purchase the business then named Corton Cliffs Hohday Village The project was
to renovate 93 properties for resale

Further funding to aid with the development of the site was obtained from a third
party who subsequently purchased the Company when 1ts owner got into financial
difficulty n October 2004

At that time the Company was committed to renovate 40 umts which required
additional funding. This placed a strain on cash flow from which the Company
never totally recovered Ultimately 20 units were refurbished

Midcrown Developments Limited (Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 49 Report




A number of properties were then placed on the market for sale, but the Company
failed to complete any sales. The Company continued to struggle as cash flow was
dependent on property sales

2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPLICTION FOR THE
ADMINISTRATION ORDERS
21 Events prior to the Administration
The business operates as a holiday village, specialising in brick built chalets  The
village offers a range of facilities including amusements, laundrette, swimming
pool, off licences, bar/restaurant and function/entertainment rooms
Due to the seasonality of the business the village 1s occupied between March and
September via a combination of direct bookings and through a holiday operator,
Hoseasons
There were a number of chalets that required refurbishment and the Company’s
cash flow had been severely affected by the lack of use of these umts The
company had msufficient cash flow to meet interest payments on 1ts habihty to the
Bank
On 22 May 2007 the Company’s director concluded that, in light of the
Company’s breach of 1ts banking facility and the presentation of a winding up
petition by HMR&C, the Company was nsolvent and as such invited the Bank to
appoint Adminstrators
22  Overview of Financial Information
£000°s FY04 FY05 FY06 PE(7
Turnover 45 401 637 320
Cost of Sales (104) (182) (212) {195)
Gross Profit/(Loss) 5% 219 425 125
Overheads (40) (112) (75) (258)
Operating (99) 107 350 (133)
Profit/(Loss)
Interest Payable (585) (369) (365) (92)
Trading Profit/ (684) (262) (15) (225)
(Loss)

23  Details of the Appointment of Administrators

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Lee Antony Manning and Aileen Jane Crooks of Delontte
& Touche LLP, City House, 126-130 Hills Road, Cambridge CB2 1RY were
appointed Joint Admimstrators of the Company by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division at 16 08 on 22 May 2007 on an application by the National
Westminster Bank plc as the holder of a quahfying floating charge

Midcrown Developments Limited (Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 49 Report




24

25

For the purpose of paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by
any of them, jointly or severally

Purpose of the Administration

From 15 September 2003 the Enterprise Act 2002 replaced the previous four
purposes of admunistration with one overarching purpose, split 1nto a three part

single purpose.

- Firstly, to rescue a company as a going concern (1n other words a
restructuring which keeps the entity mntact)

- Secondly, 1f the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second
purpose would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the
admimstrator must perform his functions with the objective of achieving a
better result for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate
liquidation of the company. This would normally be by a sale of the
business and assets as a gomg concemn

- Thirdly 1f nether of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably
practicable, the admnistrator must perform his functions with the objective
of realising property n order to make a distribution to secured and/or
preferential creditors

It was apparent that the Company was mcurring significant losses with no realistic
expectation of turning this around in the foreseeable future A restructuring was
not possible as there was sufficient funding for the working capital requirement
given that the ongoing trading viability was uncertain  Therefore, 1t was not
possible to achieve the first objective.

The Administrators then considered the second objective, to achieve a better result
for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
Company. As at the date of thetr appointment, the Administrators were aware ofa
number of parties interested in purchasing the business as a going concern
Furthermore, an administration procedure would facilitate a continuation of
trading to find a buyer of the business as a going concern Therefore, the potential
to meet the second objective was an overnding consideration

Furthermore, 1if the second objective was unable to be achieved the Adminstrators
could pursue the third objective of realising property 1n order to make a
distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors by realising the assets of the
Company

Paragraph 52 Statement

Under paragraph 52 (1) (b) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Administrators are not
required to call a creditors’ meeting 1f the Company has msufficient funds to make
distributions to the unsecured creditors, unless 10% of the value of each of the
Company’s unsecured creditors request it

Midcrown Developments Limited (Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 4% Report




31

32

The Admunistrators consider that there will be insufficient funds for a distribution

to the unsecured creditors and at this stage therefore, creditors meetings will not be

convened

Should creditors of the Company whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of the Company wish to request that meetings be held they should
contact the Admimistrators as soon as possible

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE BUSINESS HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

Following discussions with the Bank, the Administrators decided that they would
continue to trade the business for the following reasons

- a number of parties were known to be interested 1n purchasing the
Company or business assets as a going concern

- funding of what was expected to be a short term trading period was
feasible

Immediately following their appointment, the Admimstrators’ team visited the
Company’s premises in Corton to ensure that the assets were safeguarded,
employees advised of the Administrators’ appontment and appropriate controls
and systems put 1n place

Notices of our appointment as Administrators, in accordance with the provisions
of the Act, were placed in The Times and The London Gazette.

The following sections cover the major actions taken by the Administrators since
their appointment 1n relation to asset realisations

Initial actions

- Appoimnted GVA Grimley (International Property Advisors) to value and
market the site.

- Appointed Dentons (Solicitors) to advise on the legal aspects of the
admunistration

- Arranged insurance cover with Willis under the terms of their automatic
open cover facility

- Arranged specific penalty bonds 1n accordance with the provisions of the
Act

- Opened an Admunistrators’ bank account with the Bank

Midcrown Developments Limited {Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 49 Report




- Appomnted Wyles Hardy (Valuers and Auctioneers) to value the plant and
machinery and fixtures and fittings at Corton

- We wrote to all suppliers advising of the effects of the-administration of
the company and stating that trading would be continuing and any orders
would now be placed by the Administrators

- Immediately on our appointment we 1dentified and contacted potential

interested parties and the busmess was advertised for sale in the Financial
Times on 25 May 2007 and the Estates Gazette on 2 June 2007

- All interested parties were sent a brief information memorandum and
required-to sign up to a Non Disclosure Agreement to receive a further

information pack.

- Over 80 expressions of interest were received and various site visits have
been arranged

- Interested parties were then invited to submut their offers and provide proof
of funding The Adminstrators are currently pursuing a sale of the
business and assets as a going concern

33  Freehold land
The Company owns the freehold site at Corton, Lowestoft The J oint
Admunistrators have instructed GVA Grimley (Valuers and auctioneers) to value

and market the site for sale

Realisations from the freehold land are subject to a fixed charge in favour of the
Bank

34  Fixtures and Fittings

The Jomnt Admnistrators have instructed Wyles Hardy to provide a valuation of
the fixtures and fittings currently on the site at Corton

35  Receipts and Payments
An abstract Admimistration receipts and payments account for the Company to 8
July 2007 15 ncluded at Appendix 2 of this report together with an abstract
Administration trading account to 8 July 2007 at Appendix 3

4. DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A properly sworn Director’s Statement of Affairs has not yet been recerved

There are a number of different classes of creditor of the Company These
include

Midcrown Developments Limited (Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 49 Report




- Secured creditors  They have an assignment of the Company’s property
and/or specific charges over the Company’s property and/or a fixed and
floating charge debenture security given by the Company and are therefore
paid 1n priority to other creditors  This prionity 1s subject to payments to
preferential creditors (see below)

- Preferential creditors  These relate to employee habilities for arrears of
wages, salary and holiday pay Preferential creditors are paid in prionty to
the secured floating charge holders

- Unsecured creditors: These rank behind secured and preferential creditors
and recerve any surplus available from net realisations after payment of the
secured and preferential creditors

41 The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A of the Act and the Insolvency Act 1986
(Prescribed Part) Order 2003) apphes where there are floating charge realisations,
net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured creditors  This equates to

- 50% of net property up to £10,000,
- 20% of net property n excess of £10,000, and
- Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000

The Prescribed Part does apply to the Company as there are charges created and
registered at Companies House following the Prescribed Part Order which came
into force on 15 September 2003 but 1s subject to the costs of the Admuinistration

5. REALISATION FEES AND EXPENSES
51 Administrators’ fees and expenses

As detailed 1n section 2, the Administrators do not consider that there will any
funds available to make a distribution to preferential and unsecured creditors of
the Company

If a creditors’ meeting 1s not being convened then the proposals cannot deal with
any approval of remuneration In these circumstances, 1t will be necessary to seek
approval from the relevant body of creditors 1 accordance with Rule 2 106 of the
Act as amended by The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2005 Therefore the Bank
will review and authorise these costs as appropriate

An analysis of the Adminsstrators’ time costs and expenses 15 available upon
request

Midcrown Developments Limited (Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 4% Report




52

61

6.2

Other professional costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters the Adminustrators instructed Dentons, a
firm of lawyers with the approprate expertise and experience in dealing with
administration appomntments Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs
incurred at their prevailing charge out rates and will be reviewed by the
Adminstrators before being approved for payment

GVA Gnimley, a firm of international property advisors were instructed to value
and market the site. Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at
their prevailing hourly charge out rates and expenses 1ncurred and will be
reviewed by the Administrators before being approved for payment

Wyles Hardy, a firm of valuers were nstructed by the Adminustrators to undertake
inventories and valuations of plant and equipment, fixtures and fitings and other
chatte] assets Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at thesr
prevailing hourly charge out rates and expenses incurred and will be reviewed by
the Admimistrators before bemng approved for payment

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Director reporting

As part of our statutory duties, the Admmstrators will consider the conduct of the
Director and any person we consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto
director during the three years prior to the date of the Admimistrators’
appointment, 1n relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and
the causes of 1ts fallure The Administrators wall submut confidential reports to the
Department of Trade and Industry

As part of our normal investigations n such cases, the Admunistrators will
consider, amongst other matters, any instances of the following

- Statutory compliance failings;
- Misfeasance or breach of duty, and
- Transactions at an undervalue and preferences

Creditors who wish to draw any such matters to the attention of the Admimstrators
should write to them at the address on the front page of this report.

Connected Party Transactions in the two years prior to appointment
In accordance with the gmidance given mn Statement of Insolvency Practice
Number 13 the details of the Company’s transactions with connected parties in the

two years prior to the admimstration must be reported

There are no connected party transactions reported in the latest published statutory
accounts for the year ended 30 June 2004

Midcrown Developments Limited (Trading as Waterside Viilage)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 49 Report




63

64

If any such transactions are 1dentified in the course of the Administrators’ work
they will be presented to creditors in the next progress report

Exit Routes from Administration

Under the provisions of the Enterprise Act 2002, all admimistrations automatically
come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted by the Court or with
consent of the creditors

Where the Administrators have been appointed by the Court they must apply to
the Court to bring the administration to an end where the purpose has been
sufficiently achieved, or a creditors’ meeting requires them to do so, or they
beheve that the purpose cannot be achieved

At this stage the Administrators continue to realise assets which are better realised
in administration than 1 liquidation and therefore do not consider that the purpose
has yet been achieved and continue to foresee a reasonable prospect of such
fulfilment

There are a number of possible exit routes from the administration  Which exit
route 15 appropriate will depend upon the recoveries made 1n the administration of
the Company It is not possible to state at this stage which exit route will be most
appropriate for the company. The Admimistrators’ will continue to review the
matter and will report on this further 1n the six monthly progress reports to
creditors

EC Regulations
As stated in the Administration Orders in relation to the Company, Council

Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 apphies and these are the main proceedings as
defined 1n Article 3(1) of that Regulation

Midcrown Developments Limited (Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 49 Report




7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAFPH 49 OF

SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
The Administrators propose for the Company

1 the Admnistrators continue to manage and trade the affairs and assets of the
company, settle any admimstration expenses where such expenses are incurred
for the purpose of the administration and sell the Company as a going concern,

2 the Administrators be authorised 1o compromise any debtor balances where
applicable,

3 the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the
director of the Company and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with
their investigations nto the affairs of the Company,

4 at this stage 1t is unlikely that there will be sufficient momues available to make
a distribution to unsecured creditors  Given this uncertainty the
Administrators propose that they be given the discretion to choose the
appropriate mechantsm for distributing a dividend to creditors (if any) and to
exit the Administrations The Admunistrators propose to exercise that
discretion with a view to achieving a swift and economuc distnibution of funds
to creditors (“Schedule B1”). The various mechamsms by which this may be
achieved are as follows:

4 1 In the event that there are funds available for distribution to unsecured
creditors.-

411 The filing of a Notice with the Registrar of Companies under
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act converting the
admimstration 1nto a voluntary hquidation If the Company 15
placed into creditors’ voluntary hiquidation, the Administrators
propose that they be appointed Joint Liquidators Please note that
the Creditors may nomunate a different person as to the proposed
liquidators (provided that nomination 1s made after receipt of these
proposals and before the proposals are approved)

412 The Admumstrators may apply to the Court for permission under
paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to distnibute funds to unsecured
creditors whilst the Company remains in administration

413 A company voluntary arrangement may be proposed as a means of
distributing funds to unsecured creditors

4 72 If there are no funds available to pay to creditors, then the Administrators
propose to file Notices with the Registrar of Compames pursuant to
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1, the effect of which 1s that the Company wll
be dissolved 3 months after the filing of that notice

Midcrown Developments Limited (Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 4% Report




5 As detailed 1n Section 5, the Administrators’ fees and expenses will be
approved by the relevant secured creditor prior to drawing

6 If so agreed at the meeting of creditors (should one be convened), that a
Creditors’ Committee be formed consisting of not more than 5 nor less than 3
creditors of the Company for the purpose of assisting the Administrators in
the performance of their duties, and

7 The Administrators be discharged from hability 1n respect of any action of
theirs as Admunistrators on vacation of office of the Company (whether
because they vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise,
because they are removed from office or because their appomntment ceases to
have effect) m accordance with Schedule B1 paragraphs 98 and 99 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Nitlrolas Guy Edwards, Lee Antony Manning and Aileen Jane Crooks
Deloitte & Touche LLP

City House

126-130 Hills Road

CAMBRIDGE

CB2 1RY

Midcrown Developments Limrted (Trading as Waterside Village)
Statement of Proposals Paragraph 49 Report




MIDCROWN DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION})
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name Midcrown Developments Limited
Company number 04794592
Date of incorporation 11 June 2003
Registered office City House, 126-130 Hulls Road,

Cambrnidge CBZ 1RY

Ordinary issued and called

up share capital 100 Ordinary £1 shares
Shareholders R J Harriss

S Redshaw
Director R J Hammss
Company Secretary S Redshaw
Bankers Royal Bank of Scotland plc
Auditors T E Holbrook

Debenture Holder Royal Bank of Scotland plc

Appendix 1




Appendix 2

MIDCROWN DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION
Administrators’ abstract Receipts & Payments Account
to 8 July 2007

Receipts £ £

Trading Surplus 26,373

Payments

Statutory Advertising 366

Advertising Business for 3,240

Sale (3,606)
22,767

Represented by

Bank — deposit account 22,136

VAT Receivable 631




MIDCROWN DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

Administrators’ abstract Trading Account
to 8 July 2007

Income

Trading - Bar/Restaurant/Shop
- Holiday Accommodation
- Miscellaneous

Vat Payable

Expenditure
Trading - Bar/Restaurant/Shop
-  Wages/Manager Cost

- Miscellaneous
- Business/Water Rates

VAT Recervable

Trading Surplus

Appendix 3

13,054
20,233
12,136

2,561

4,407

23,954
41,590

1,489
11,731

78,764

(52,391)

26,373




S ove
00 00¢
g9 €08’}
96 002
oo

ve Lve'09
05 785
61 9€l
00 ¥68'8L1
Ly v0Z
8¢ 95y
gl 091
00 FEE
S6 L9
¥S Leg'L
1¥ 861
gt L1
1B LIS
05211
S £66
000
LaAL
62891
g5 615
000
000
000

ot €21
08 ¥S
28 008
Pl vic
LG €SO'E
00 ¥55
Se 6v
§L229
00 S8
2P L09°E
00521

| 8Bedq

00 g uoIsisp,

ainjeubig

AdZ ZEHN MIOYNS ‘YoISemoT 'PEOY UOISE|IOM

ANZ ZEUN ‘Hosemo 1eals sialad 1S

YS1 999 MOIMUIBWS ‘SUET SpIojjeH

vaL 0EUN MIOHON UINouLie A (eass) 18ess aleByucN 9z

HXp ZLNA ‘Guipiopm ‘pecy ucjfueq

1H) LOD 18)1saydion) 18N g s1eled 1S ‘asnoH Emm_._toz ;_CD EmE@mmcmE aed
QDZ OEUN YINoWEA 1D "Weld JIBH ZE

LH9 ¥LN ‘uopuo ‘eiebyinog swnog ay) L§

uojsog ‘Rang ebpug g-9 esnoH ebpugqisaps

d1Z 14N YopoN 'ybnoroqgemy paoy UONELS '81eis] JeU)Snpu| peoy uenes ‘L1 i
HOE 6Ld] ‘UuOMSREl ‘eauQ Aempeoig g Iun

HVS & 131 'yBnosoqyBina “py Agiaq ‘Buiping AajssoN

HHL ZEHN ‘HOISAMOT 'BULIEN BSNOH UOWEA

X16 LHQ ‘Wewng ‘Z6Z ¥og Od

X16 LHO Wewng z6z xo8 Od

XL6 LHO 'wewing 'Z6Z xX0d Od

weybumoN 95ry pooMISYS O '9SNOH SMBUNEW 1S

N0 LEYN ‘uciseyos) ‘aielsy [RUISnpu| sAupeH ‘ABAA [BULLE '8SNOH JBUUSLS
LINO LEHN ‘Winouwe, jeass) ‘peoy psenBuep

HHE ZOD ¥8553 e5ayDjoD ‘BIEIST [ELISNIPU [fRYSBUA “ABA, S1BWW0D ‘Z3 HUN
NSZ BAD 'BIYSHINMIBAL UUOMILLIY PEOY PIEM JOULE L]

ZNE P13 ‘Pipied "Apuiely "ABM UMOID

ory SN YowueN ‘Buiuad( yrewusq ‘esnoH umasd

NSZ 8AD "SHEM “YliomIuaY ‘PEOY Prepm Jaule] Lyl

NoDY 0D 'xess] ‘jjoytuag jsel ‘peoy ybieipe weg sue(y

1HE OEHN 'YICHON “LANOULIB A 182G *BAUSY) SSIUISNE PECY SUSANY) ‘UECYH GOUBLPIO € tuf)

1NZ §ZN Jorseyoirep Aeisiop ‘proy Assald ZIL x0g Od ©NU8) 8IAISS 1BLoisny
141 86HQ "wewng 19

149t 86Ha weyng 19

191 86HQ 'wewng Lg

18 86HO wewng Lg

Z1€ ZLdH ‘enysweybunong ‘aquuoaipa YBIY xesser)) 'peoy UoNBUOJOD oY

712 ZEUN 'Yoisama ‘v £0L x08 Od

¥3Z 0170 'poomdoy 'sue] usal) “preAunod

Y1 LHN 'YIIWION ‘pEOY Uanoy ‘Bsno 10edsold

1712 ZEUN "Yoisamo "1eens usled 221

XML GNT Uj0un 0L X089 Od

yinouuep, 1) 15 Sepeyd

dT1eyono] g apiojeq

peywr] sesneg Buizels) Yojsemon
abajon yoisamo

nag Apuned

wooy AlpuneT]

SWOJSNY 'g enuanay WH
SWIOISNY ¢ enuaAsy WH
SPIEMOH

N HeqoH

P17 uoiBuney

S8|e0s Jeystd

eayoD) pue es} sedysas]
yeopod

so0) Buiieas

JBIBAN Y(OHNS PUB XBSS]

JBIEM AIOHNS pUE XBss]

JBIEA HOHNS puE Xass]

SMSN S5BUISNY SPUB|PI 1SeT
uoisepog 17 1sa1D Aeg
SN M2Q

pi7 (xess3} sHuug Yos eueqed
P11 suoioeg [2aunoal3 A
asnoH seluedwro)

P saiddng umoln

4395

papwn ubiseg umpleg

spuIlg AYS enia pue|peolg
204

By 19

19

1d

14

g

yoeeqg

MolrY

|euoifiey jueyoy

syusoon enbuy

Jarepn uelBuy
eipspy ebejueapy

L00Z/L0/€1




8L OvL99L G

6LEPE
000222
¥ 262

0¥ 592

00 ¥1E'62
Z09t1L
89890 L
000

000

ooo

19 622

G ZrE'D
LLZE6S
9L vEV

99 L6E

96 59 81
0L 6E96ZE S
000524
ZZ 95e'zol
SCRILE
18 664

Zr v69's
000
0oo

€L 88
P9 L0Z

B

areq

Buyeto| seuua #9

00 Z UsISIBA

aimeubis

MH1 ZEUN "Ho1samoT '96 x0g Od

MHL ZEYN jo1semaT ‘g6 x0g Od

MH| ZEYN ‘YoisemaT ‘96 Xoa Od

MHI ZEUN "YoisemoT *g6 ¥og Od

AMHL ZEHN "yoisamon 96 08 Od

INO LEXN ‘YINOULB A 1S 'PEOY |IBH wojdes)

D.LL SN Yioyns ‘ybnoy 3 ‘peoy esoeveg

V6 079 euryseoue ‘Amg 'sZL X089 O d 'PI1S0IMes pasd Ainb3 070

Keung ‘BuNOAA ‘1SET 19008 yIny7 "aienbs waausy su() 'Y seaRS wawafeue Aan O/
QD9 £YNE Y@5Eng ‘Bag-Ag-Weyaloys 'peoy Wey 'asnoy uvoies

328 129y ‘eyojsbuiseq ‘0,09 x0g Od

328 1Z9Y ‘exosbuiseg 0109 x08 Od

328 129y ‘eyoisbuiseq ‘0109 08 Od

a¥: vSHI _cogmmc_.:_d _w:nEmU Uopiny peoy YSOJUNOEW

Tl 144G JUeH Aejwoig peoy BIOWPIM EL-LL

¥NZ 135S 'vopuo ‘enued IpUS

G WZH3 uopue *sjebsdoysig 0pz ool YioL sedweg Buipus pesierneds 'g3yNI3S
ADSG LEMN HIOHON "Qinouue, jeals) ‘ucleq suepies) wad Gg

1Z3d enysujooun] ‘voiseg jeens abpug Gy ‘esnoy ebpugiseps ‘dnaug Apadoud HIY
HVE L NG ‘Bujuop 'SiGE x08 Od

HXL €940 ‘Aipudise) ‘SIS puj WISap

ngs LON ‘weySumoN ‘6906 x08 Od

OMB LHO wewng 0ot xog Od

T1L 130 *Aqu3q 1§ uoZing g1 "8SNoY [eunor
SNZ 9N 'Wiedun ‘Z0Z %0d Od

CERY

AP AN - &
RN SIVENESEREG U

d112yono] B sjioRJ

o e

[ounod Aeuaseps  pOMO
[PUNOY) ABUBABAA  EOMD
[ounod Asuaaeps  ZOMD
[IDUNOD) ABUBABAL  LOMD
[1BUNOSD ABUBABAA  00MD

SIBUUIA DA LOAD

ABiou3g 08) /BHOCD DA ODAD

PAIMNAINL 001D

AB1aU3 WIPNOS P USMOCS  L0SD
pajiwp] suohedligng eaABS  80SO
(doyg) auoeyg weynog  G0SD

andeg weyinos  +0SH
2UD9[] WeyInos £08D
g Z0sD

HIS 108D

segdys 0080

puefoog jojueg [eAoy  ZOWD
seainag Apsdoid SWH 10D

SSWeH Y 00HD
Sdd  20dD

SHd  10dD
uebiomod 004D

JB1BAA UBLIGUUNUION {OND

SSaUISNg SPUEIPIN.  LOWD

2002/20/€1




